

Nos. 24-9511 & 24-9525

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**3484, INC. & 3486, INC.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
RESPONDENT.**

On Review from the National Labor Relations Board
Nos. 27-CA-278463, 27-CA-278592, 27-CA-279117

**PETITIONERS 3484, INC. & 3486, INC.'S
REPLY BRIEF**

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

ADITYA DYNAR
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
ADynar@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Petitioners 3484, Inc. & 3486, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE BOARD FAILED TO BASE ITS DECISION ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	1
A. The finding that the drivers were entitled to reinstatement defies the record.....	2
B. The ULP findings lack substantial evidentiary support	9
1. Miller’s lack of authority	9
2. Unsupported interrogation findings	11
3. Unsupported confidentiality request finding	13
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER ALL PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS.....	14
A. The Court has jurisdiction to consider NLRB’s award of compensatory damages	14
1. Petitioners raised the issue.....	15
2. The Board exceeded its statutory authority	16
B. The Court has jurisdiction to consider Petitioners’ constitutional challenges	17
III. NLRB’S ORDER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WAS UNLAWFUL	21
A. Section 10(c) does not authorize legal damages.....	21
B. If the NLRA allows the Board to impose compensatory damages, constitutional problems arise.....	22
1. Major Questions Doctrine	22

2. Due Process	25
3. Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	27
IV. NLRB’S IN-HOUSE PROCESS VIOLATED PETITIONERS’ RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE III AND THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	28
A. Article III	28
B. Seventh Amendment.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Disposal Services East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	1
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	29–30
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	25
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 101 F.4th 705 (10th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Capital Steel & Iron Co. v. NLRB</i> , 89 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021).....	17
<i>Cnty. Hospitals of Cent. Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Coreslab Structures (TULSA), Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 100 F.4th 1123 (10th Cir. 2024)	15–16
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	31
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	25–26
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 94 F.4th 1210 (10th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Facet Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990).....	6–7
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18

First Am. Enter.,
 369 N.L.R.B. No. 54,
 2020 WL 1911428 (N.L.R.B. Apr. 9, 2020)..... 12

Gen. Tel. Co. of Mich.,
 251 N.L.R.B. 737 (N.L.R.B. Aug. 27, 1980)..... 8

Jacobo Marti & Sons, Inc. v. NLRB,
 676 F.2d 975 (3d Cir. 1982) 18

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015) 8

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024)..... 29–32

K&R Contractors, LLC v. Keene,
 86 F.4th 135 (4th Cir. 2023) 20

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 24

NLRB v. Cheney Cal. Lumber Co.,
 327 U.S. 385 (1946)..... 18

NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.,
 306 U.S. 292 (1939)..... 1

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 29, 31

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *aff’d on other grounds*,
NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014) 19

Norris v. NLRB,
 417 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 2

In re Nortech Waste,
 336 N.L.R.B. 554 (N.L.R.B. Sept. 28, 2001) 33

In re Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.,
 348 N.L.R.B. 686 (N.L.R.B. Sept. 29, 2006) 10

Reid v. Engen,
 765 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17–18

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty.
Dist. Council of Carpenters,
 436 U.S. 180 (1978)..... 30

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 5

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 26

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 30

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
 111 F.4th 1095 (10th Cir. 2024) 8

Thryv Inc. v. NLRB,
 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024) 33

Thryv, Inc.,
 372 N.L.R.B. No. 22, 2022 WL 17974951 (N.L.R.B. Dec.
 13, 2022)..... 15, 22–25, 28, 32–33

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 32

United States v. AMC Enter., Inc.,
 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 27

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 1

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 25

Westwood Health Care Ctr.,
 330 N.L.R.B. 935 (N.L.R.B. Mar. 20, 2000)..... 11–12

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III..... 18, 25, 28–29, 31

U.S. Const. amend. VII 28, 31–32

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157 10

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) 16, 21–23, 27
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 14–19
49 U.S.C. § 1486(e) 18

Other Authorities

1 *Blackstone Commentaries* *413..... 32
Lewis, Kerry R., *A Reexamination of the Constitutional Right
to a Jury Trial Under Title VII of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964*, 26 *Tulsa L.J.* 571 (1991) 32
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02(1) (Am. L. Inst. 2006) 10–11
